Daily Journal of Commerce

ADVERTISING PROOF

Date: 12/02/2024 Adnum: 433928 Custid: 3616 Customer: SKAGIT CO. PUBLIC WORKS DEPT Ad Title: Security X-ray Imaging Systems

Lines: 123

Skagit County Security X-ray Imaging Systems Bid Date: December 23

NOTICE OF CALL FOR BIDS Security X-ray Imaging Systems

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed bids will be received on December 23, 2024, until 10:30 a.m. at the Skagit County Commissioners Administrative Building, 1800 Continental Place, Mount Vernon, WA 98273. Bids must be received at the County Commissioners Office prior to the bid opening time. Bid Proposals will be recorded as to time and date received and secured until the time set for the opening. All bids must be plainly marked on the outside:

Security X-ray Imaging Systems OPENING OF THE BID

PROPOSALS:

At 10:30 a.m. or as soon as possible thereafter on December 23, 2024, Bid Proposals will be opened and publicly read aloud in the Commissioners Hearing Room, 1800 Continental Place, Mount Vernon, WA. 98273. Attendance will be in person, by telephone: (253) 215-8782; ID: 871 8000 1980, or remote: <a href="https://bubble.ncb/https://bub

A purchase order will be issued for equipment, delivery, installation, radiation safety certification, and operator training of two (2) security x-ray imaging systems capable of detecting weapons within visitor belongings. A one-year minimum warranty on parts and labor must be included.

The bid documents (specifications, addenda, and bid form) are provided free of charge to Bidders on the Skagit County's World Wide Web site, www.skagit-county.net/departments/rfp on or after December 3, 2024. All vendors who express intent to bid with Eric Peterson at epeterson@co.skagit.wa.us will receive posted bid addenda via email.

Questions regarding the specifications must be received by December 11, 2024, 3:00 p.m. and submitted to Eric Peterson, epeterson@co.skagit.wa.us. A confirmation of the question(s) receipt will be sent within 48 hours; if a bidder does not receive such

confirmation, it is solely responsible to re-send the question(s). County's responses will be posted for all bidders by addendum with final no later than December 16, 2024. No oral responses from the Owner or its representatives may be relied upon by bidders.

LATE SUBMITTALS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. All submittals will become the property of Skagit County Government and may not be returned.

CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION:

Pursuant to RCW 39.06, the Bidder shall be registered and licensed as required by the laws of the State of Washington, including but not limited to RCW 18.27. In order to perform public work, the successful Bidder and Subcontractors, prior to Contract award, shall hold or obtain such licenses and registrations as required by State Statutes and Codes, and Federal and local laws and regulations and a City of Mount Vernon business license.

RIGHT TO ACCEPT OR REJECT:

The Owner shall reserve the right to reject any or all proposals and the right to waive any irregularities or informalities in any proposal, subject to the Laws of the State of Washington and congruent with requirements and policies of Skagit County, and as may be deemed in the best interest of the Owner.

Skagit County is an Equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action Employer

Small, Minority and Women-Owned firms are encouraged to submit bids.

WITHDRAWAL OF BID:

No proposal may be withdrawn after the time set for the opening thereof unless the Award of the Contract is delayed for a period of forty-five (45) calendar days.

Date of publication in the Seattle Daily Journal of Commerce, December 5, 2024. 12/5(433928)